

The Corporation of The Municipality Of South Huron

By-Law #53-2018

Being a By-Law to establish a Municipal Alcohol Risk Management Policy for the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron

Whereas Sections 8 through 11 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, confers broad authority on a municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate, and to pass by-laws to regulate or prohibit matters within its jurisdiction; and

Whereas the *Municipal Act*, 2001, as amended, provides municipalities with jurisdictional authority respecting health, safety and well-being of persons; and

Whereas the Municipality of South Huron has developed and wants to establish an Alcohol Risk Management Policy for the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron; and

Whereas the Municipality of South Huron wishes to promote a safe, enjoyable environment; ensure the health and safety of participants, staff and community and reduce alcohol related problems which arise from alcohol consumption on municipal property;

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Municipal Alcohol Risk Management Policy for the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron hereto attached as Schedule "A" is hereby adopted.
- 2. Should any section, subsection, clause, paragraph or provision of this By-law, including any part of the schedules to this By-law, be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of the By-law as a whole or any part, other than the provision or part of the schedule declared invalid.
- 3. That this By-Law shall come into force and effect on September 1, 2018.
- 4. That any By-Laws that have been previously enacted related to a Municipal Alcohol Policy are hereby repealed.

5. Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this By-law shall be called the "Municipal Alcohol Risk Management Policy".

Read a first and second time this 18th day of June, 2018.

Read a third and final time this 18^{th} day of June, 2018.

Maureen Cole, Mayor

Rebekah Msuya-Collison, Clerk